

# The City of Lee's Summit

## **Final Agenda**

## **Public Works Committee**

Monday, December 13, 2021
5:00 PM
City Council Chambers
City Hall
220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Approval of Agenda
- 4. Public Comments
- 5. Business

A.	2021-4497	Approval of the November 8	, 2021,	Public Works Committee Action Letter.
----	-----------	----------------------------	---------	---------------------------------------

**B.** 2021-4583 Introduction of Airport Staff

<u>Presenter:</u> John Ohrazda

C. 2021-4538 FY2023 Capital Improvement Plan Kickoff Discussion

<u>Presenter:</u> George Binger, Deputy Director of Public Works/City Engineer

D. 2021-4517 A Resolution of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, affirmatively assenting to the

issuance of revenue bonds payable from revenues to be derived from the operation of the Middle Big Creek Subdistrict sewer system in an amount not to exceed \$106,000,000 for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, improving or extending sewer system serving the Middle Big Creek Sewer Subdistrict,

including, but not limited to the improvements described herein, in accordance

with section 204.569(3), revised Missouri Statutes.

<u>Presenter:</u> Jeff Thorn, Deputy Director of Water Utilities

Jeff Shook, Director Little Blue Valley Sewer District

E. TMP-2119 An Ordinance approving the award of RFQ No. 2022-012 and agreement for

professional engineering services for the West Prairie Lee - Sewer Modeling and Design Services Project to Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc., for an amount not to exceed \$130,949.00, and authorizing the City Manager to execute

the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Amanda Bagwell, P.E., Sr. Staff Engineer, Lee's Summit Water Utilities

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1

F. TMP-2108 An Ordinance approving the use of the Cooperative Purchasing Agreement (2021-097) between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Ace Pipe Cleaning, Inc. for CCTV inspection of RCP pipe in the Little Cedar Creek and West Prairie Lee Watersheds in the amount of \$130,957.25 and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same.

Presenter: Jeff Thorn, P.E. Assistant Director of Engineering Services, Lee's Summit Water Utilities

G. TMP-2100 An Ordinance amending Chapter 29, Traffic and Motor Vehicles, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, by amending Appendix A, Schedule of Speed Limits, for certain streets and segments of streets located in

the City of Lee's Summit.

Erin Ralovo, Staff Engineer

Presenter:

H. TMP-2097 An Ordinance approving Modification No. 1 to an Agreement for Professional

Engineering Services for the East Fork of Little Blue Watershed River Stormwater Improvement Project (Sole Source) between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and Allgeier, Martin & Associates, Inc., for an increase of \$466,000 for the amended basic and optional services, with an amended not to exceed amount of

\$624,000, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same.

**Presenter:** Karen Quackenbush, Senior Staff Engineer

I. TMP-1949 An Ordinance approving an intergovernmental agreement for transit services

between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the Kansas City Area

Transportation Authority (KCATA), for a period from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022, with a one-year option to renew, and commitment of Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 Formula Funds and CARES Act Funds to KCATA for eligible operating and capital expenses, and authorizing the Mayor

to execute the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Michael Park, PE, PTOE, Director of Public Works

J. TMP-2063 An Ordinance approving a Transportation Service Agreement between the City of

Lee's Summit, Missouri, and OATS, Incorporated (OATS), for transit services effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022, with a one-year option to renew, and commitment of Federal Transit Administration Section 5307 formula funds and CARES Act funds to OATS for transit service, and authorizing the City

Manager to execute the same.

Presenter: Michael Park, Director of Public Works

K. TMP-2098 An Ordinance approving a Utility Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit,

Missouri, and Evergy Metro, Inc. for facility relocation in the amount of

\$203,635.50 pursuant to the Chipman Road Improvements from View High Drive to Bent Tree Drive Project, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the

same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Craig Kohler, Senior Staff Engineer

L. TMP-2107 An Ordinance approving a Quitclaim Deed between the City of Lee's Summit,

 $\label{thm:missouri} \mbox{Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission to adjust}$ 

the City/State right-of-way limits along a portion of Chipman Road, and

authorizing the Mayor to execute the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Craig Kohler, Senior Staff Engineer

M. TMP-2125 An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 3 to the agreement with Linaweaver

Construction, Inc. for the Lea Drive Stormwater project, an increase of

\$14,943.25 for a revised contract amount of \$2,085,800.55 and an increase of 35 calendar days to the overall project completion date and authorizing the

execution of the same.

<u>Presenter:</u> Michael Anderson, Deputy Director of Public Works

### 6. Roundtable

### 7. Adjournment

For your convenience, City Council agendas, as well as videos of City Council and Council Committee meetings, may be viewed on the City's Legislative Information Center website at "Ismo.legistar.com"